

No. 17-35105

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal of a Temporary
Restraining Order Issued by the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:17-cv-141, Hon. James L. Robart

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER,
AND AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND DENIAL OF A STAY,
AND REQUEST TO FILE 2759-WORD BRIEF**

KRISTI L. GRAUNKE
MICHELLE R. LAPOINTE
*Southern Poverty Law Center
1989 College Avenue NE
Atlanta, GA 30317
(404) 521-6700*

ANGELO J. CALFO
KRISTIN W. SILVERMAN
*Calfo Eakes & Ostrovsky
PLLC
1301 Second Avenue
Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 407-2200*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ERIC ROTHSCHILD
ANDREW L. NELLIS
BRADLEY GIRARD
KELLY M. PERCIVAL
*Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Introduction 1

Argument 2

The Temporary Restraining Order Was Warranted; A Stay Is Not..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their
 Establishment Clause Claim..... 2

 1. The Executive Order Fails The Larson Test. 3

 2. The Executive Order fails the Lemon Test..... 6

 B. The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Favor The
 TRO And Denial Of A Stay..... 11

Conclusion..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	11, 12
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	2
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	5
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	2, 3, 4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 7, 10
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	7, 8, 10
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	12
<i>Vernon v. City of L.A.</i> , 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	3, 4, 8, 9
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2015)	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Figures at a Glance</i> , UNHCR, http://bit.ly/2cmTBiF	9
Diaa Hadid, <i>What Muslims Do on Hajj, and Why</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 8, 2016), http://nyti.ms/2kYGovS	5
Michael Edison Hayden & Maia Davis, <i>World’s Airlines Are Told It’s Back to Business as Usual for US-bound Travelers in Wake of Judge’s Order</i> , ABC NEWS (Feb. 4, 2017), http://abcn.ws/2l8PYvy	11
Jens Manuel Krogstad & Jynnah Radford, <i>Key Facts About Refugees to the U.S.</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Jan. 30, 2017), http://pewrsr.ch/2kk7ro8	8
<i>Message from U.S. Embassy Tel Aviv Consular Section</i> , U.S. EMBASSY IN ISRAEL, http://bit.ly/2l0KWb8	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Ellen Nakashima, *Domestic Extremists Have Killed More Americans than Jihadists Since 9/11. How the Government Is Responding*, WASH. POST (Oct. 15, 2015), <http://wapo.st/1Qh8Kft>..... 5

Alex Nowrasteh, *Where Do Terrorists Come From? Not the Nations Named in Trump Ban*, NEWSWEEK (Jan. 31, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2kWoddX>..... 5

PEW RES. CTR., *THE GLOBAL RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE* (2012), <http://bit.ly/2k4Us8B>..... 8
